

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

RON BROWN and MINKA GARMON,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JBS USA FOOD COMPANY; TYSON
FOODS, INC.; CARGILL, INC.; CARGILL
MEAT SOLUTIONS CORP.; HORMEL
FOODS CORP.; ROCHELLE FOODS, LLC;
AMERICAN FOODS GROUP, LLC;
TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC; SEABOARD
FOODS LLC; NATIONAL BEEF PACKING
CO., LLC; SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC.;
SMITHFIELD PACKAGED MEATS
CORP.; AGRI BEEF CO.; WASHINGTON
BEEF, LLC; PERDUE FARMS, INC.;
GREATER OMAHA PACKING CO., INC.;
NEBRASKA BEEF, LTD.; INDIANA
PACKERS CORPORATION; QUALITY
PORK PROCESSORS, INC.; AGRI STATS,
INC.; and WEBBER, MENG, SAHL AND
COMPANY, INC. d/b/a WMS &
COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-02946-PAB-STV

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENTS WITH JBS USA
FOOD COMPANY AND TYSON
FOODS, INC., CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASSES, AND
APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT
CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Summary of Allegations	3
B. Summary of the Settlement Agreements	3
1. Summary of the JBS Settlement Agreement	4
a. Class Definition	4
b. Monetary Terms.....	4
c. Required Cooperation Terms	4
d. Release of Liability	5
2. Summary of the Tyson Settlement Agreement.....	6
a. Class definition	6
b. Monetary Terms.....	6
c. Required Cooperation Terms.....	6
d. Release of Liability.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
1. The Agreements Were Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.	10
2. The Immediate Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate and More Favorable Than After Further Litigation.	11
3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel believes the settlement is fair and reasonable.	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES	14
A. The JBS and Tyson Settlement Classes Satisfy Rule 23(a).....	14
1. The Settlement Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous.....	14

2.	Questions of Law and Fact are Common to the Settlement Classes.....	14
3.	Class Representatives' Claims are Typical of the Settlement Classes Members' Claims.....	15
4.	Ron Brown and Minka Garmon and Interim Class Counsel Are Adequate.	16
B.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	16
1.	Common Issues Predominate.....	17
2.	Proceeding as a Class Is a Superior Method for Resolving This Dispute Fairly and Effectively.....	17
V.	DEFERRING CLASS NOTICE REMAINS APPROPRIATE	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Acevedo v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
2019 WL 6712298 (D.N.M. Dec. 10, 2019).....8, 10, 12

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....17

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.,
82 F.R.D. 652 (D.D.C. 1979).....13

Blanco v. Xtreme Drilling & Coil Servs., Inc.,
2020 WL 3833412 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2020)9

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)12

Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.,
2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....10, 11

In re Crocs, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)18

D&M Farms v. Birdsong Corp.,
2020 WL 7074140 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2020)15

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....15

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)13

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)10, 11, 12, 13

Martinez v. Reams,
2020 WL 7319081 (D. Colo. Dec. 11, 2020).....10

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)14

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017).....9

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019).....13

Paulson v. McKowen,
 2022 WL 168708 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2022).....9, 15, 17

Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rests., Inc.,
 313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016)18

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)16

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....11

Ross v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
 323 F.R.D. 656 (D. Colo. 2018)8

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)16

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.,
 749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)8

In re Syngenta AG MIR162 Corn Litig.,
 2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018).....13

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
 2012 WL 2370523 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012).....12

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)9, 11

Trujillo v. Colorado,
 649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981)8

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006).....15, 17

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)15

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 2006 WL 2983047 (D. Kan. Oct. 17, 2006)10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....14

Statutes

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
